

Q-20-681
Carpet Cleaning Services

Location	Queen of Clean DMV Hagerstown, MD	Sentral Services Kensington, MD	Beck & Call Professional Laurel, MD	D&D Busy Broom, Inc. Williamsport, MD	
A. OCTOBER					
1.	Washington County Administration Complex	\$2,075.00 *	\$2,700.00	\$2,525.00	\$2,820.00
2.	Washington County Administrative Annex	\$748.18	\$648.00	\$450.00	\$775.00
3.	Washington County Office Building	\$1,166.18	\$1,104.00	\$900.00	\$1,275.00
4.	Washington County Court House	\$462.00	\$504.00	\$650.00	\$640.00
5.	Washington County Court House Annex	\$605.00	\$660.00	\$850.00	\$820.00
6.	Washington County Agricultural Education Center				
	a. Rural Heritage Museum	\$222.75	\$315.00	\$412.00	\$390.00
	b. University of Maryland Extension Service Office	\$222.75	\$175.00	\$450.00	\$260.00
7.	Washington County Black Rock Golf Course – Club House	\$275.00	\$300.00	\$225.00	\$425.00
8.	Washington County Division of Emergency Services – 911 Center	\$313.50	\$342.00	\$300.00	\$550.00
9.	Washington County Division of Environmental Management – Solid Waste Department	\$132.00	\$175.00	\$250.00	\$220.00
10.	Washington County Division of Environmental Management - Water Quality Admin. Bldg.	\$275.00	\$300.00	\$250.00	\$425.00

**Q-20-681
Carpet Cleaning Services**

11.	Washington County Sheriff's Department – Patrol Facility General Office Areas to include: Records Area, Warrant Office, Duty Officer Office (2), Lobby and Report Room	NO OCTOBER SERVICE			
12.	Clear Spring Library	\$302.50	\$330.00	\$250.00	\$430.00
13.	Boonsboro Library	\$412.50	\$450.00	\$350.00	\$550.00
14.	Smithsburg Library	\$275.00	\$300.00	\$250.00	\$420.00
15.	Election Board	\$286.00	\$312.00	\$350.00	\$420.00
OCTOBER Sub-Total Price for All Locations (1 – 15, excluding Location 11)		\$7,773.36 *	\$8,615.00	\$8,462.00	\$10,420.00
B. March					
1.	Washington County Administration Complex	\$2,475.00	\$2,700.00	\$3,025.00	\$2,820.00
2.	Washington County Administrative Annex	\$748.18	\$648.00	\$900.00	\$775.00
3.	Washington County Office Building	\$1,166.18	\$1,104.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,275.00
4.	Washington County Court House	\$462.00	\$504.00	\$700.00	\$640.00
5.	Washington County Court House Annex	\$605.00	\$660.00	\$750.00	\$820.00
6.	Washington County Agricultural Education Center				
	a. Rural Heritage Museum	\$222.75	\$315.00	\$450.00	\$390.00
	b. University of Maryland Extension Service Office	\$222.75	\$175.00	\$300.00	\$260.00

Q-20-681
Carpet Cleaning Services

7.	Washington County Black Rock Golf Course – Club House	NO MARCH SERVICE			
8.	Washington County Division of Emergency Services – 911 Center	\$313.50	\$342.00	\$300.00	\$550.00
9.	Washington County Division of Environmental Management – Solid Waste Department	\$132.00	\$175.00	\$250.00	\$220.00
10.	Washington County Division of Environmental Management - Water Quality Admin. Bldg.	\$275.00	\$300.00	\$250.00	\$425.00
11.	Washington County Sheriff's Department – Patrol Facility General Office Areas to include: Records Area, Warrant Office, Duty Officer Office (2), Lobby and Report Room	\$154.72	\$375.00	\$475.00	\$495.00
12.	Clear Spring Library	\$302.50	\$330.00	\$300.00	\$430.00
13.	Boonsboro Library	\$412.50	\$450.00	\$350.00	\$550.00
14.	Smithsburg Library	\$275.00	\$300.00	\$200.00	\$420.00
15.	Election Board	\$286.00	\$312.00	\$400.00	\$420.00
MARCH Sub-Total Price for All Locations (1 – 15, excluding Location 7)		\$8,053.08	\$8,690.00	\$9,850.00	\$10,490.00
TOTAL QUOTATION FOR ALL LOCATIONS (1-15) (Sum of Above Sub-Totals for October and March)		\$15,826.44 *	\$17,305.00	\$18,312.00	\$20,910.00

Q-20-681
Carpet Cleaning Services

C. ADDITIONAL CARPET CLEANING SERVICES ON AN AS-NEEDED BASIS: (Per Square Foot)

Bidders must provide the following unit pricing, but it will be at the County's option to utilize these services if required:

1.	Additional Carpet Cleaning, Any/All Residential areas up to 5,000 square feet - Per Square Foot	\$0.14	\$0.25	\$0.19	\$0.25
2.	Additional Carpet Cleaning, Any/All Commercial Areas up to 5,000 square feet – Per Square Foot	\$0.16	\$0.25	\$0.19	\$25.00
3.	Additional Carpet Cleaning, Any/All Commercial Areas from 5,001 up to 10,000 square feet - Per Square Foot	\$0.12	\$0.15	\$0.15	\$0.12
4.	Additional Carpet Cleaning, Any/All Commercial Areas from 10,001 up to 15,000 square feet - Per Square Foot	\$0.12	\$0.12	\$0.13	\$0.12
5.	Additional Carpet Cleaning, Any/All Commercial Areas from 15,001 up to 20,000 square feet - Per Square Foot	0.12	\$0.10	\$0.12	\$0.12
6.	Additional Carpet Cleaning, Any/All Commercial Areas from 20,001 up to 25,000 square feet - Per Square Foot	0.12	\$0.09	\$0.10	\$0.12

Q-20-681
Carpet Cleaning Services

7.	Additional Carpet Cleaning, Any/All Commercial Areas from 25,001 up to 35,000 square feet - Per Square Foot	0.12	\$0.08	\$0.07	\$0.12
8.	Additional Carpet Cleaning, Any/All Commercial Areas from 35,001 up to 45,000 square feet - Per Square Foot	0.12	\$0.08	\$0.07	\$0.12

***Corrected calculations based on written pricing**

Remarks / Exceptions:

D&D Busy Broom, Inc. If we are the winning bidder, I will provide you with references.

Q-20-681
Carpet Cleaning Services

Location	P2 Maintenance Services Laurel, MD	Cintas Corp. Laurel, MD	Jani King of Washington, D.C., Inc. Fairfax, VA	
A. OCTOBER				
1.	Washington County Administration Complex	\$5,400.00	\$6,435.00	\$5,400.00
2.	Washington County Administrative Annex	\$1,296.00	\$1,544.40	\$1,620.00
3.	Washington County Office Building	\$2,208.00	\$2,631.20	\$2,392.00
4.	Washington County Court House	\$1,008.00	\$1,201.20	\$1,512.00
5.	Washington County Court House Annex	\$1,320.00	\$1,573.00	\$1,760.00
	Washington County Agricultural Education Center			
6.	a. Rural Heritage Museum	\$500.00	\$579.15	\$730.00
	b. University of Maryland Extension Service Office	\$472.00	\$579.15	\$728.00
7.	Washington County Black Rock Golf Course – Club House	\$600.00	\$715.00	\$1,000.00
8.	Washington County Division of Emergency Services – 911 Center	\$684.00	\$815.10	\$1,140.00
9.	Washington County Division of Environmental Management – Solid Waste Department	\$288.00	\$343.20	\$504.00
10.	Washington County Division of Environmental Management - Water Quality Admin. Bldg.	\$600.00	\$715.00	\$1,050.00

**Q-20-681
Carpet Cleaning Services**

11.	Washington County Sheriff's Department – Patrol Facility General Office Areas to include: Records Area, Warrant Office, Duty Officer Office (2), Lobby and Report Room	NO OCTOBER SERVICE		
12.	Clear Spring Library	\$660.00	\$786.50	\$1,155.00
13.	Boonsboro Library	\$900.00	\$1,072.50	\$1,200.00
14.	Smithsburg Library	\$600.00	\$715.00	\$950.00
15.	Election Board	\$624.00	\$743.60	\$1,092.00
OCTOBER Sub-Total Price for All Locations (1 – 15, excluding Location 11)		\$17,160.00	\$20,449.00	\$22,233.00
B. March				
1.	Washington County Administration Complex	\$5,400.00	\$6,435.00	\$5,400.00
2.	Washington County Administrative Annex	\$1,296.00	\$1,544.40	\$1,620.00
3.	Washington County Office Building	\$2,208.00	\$2,631.20	\$2,392.00
4.	Washington County Court House	\$1,008.00	\$1,201.20	\$1,512.00
5.	Washington County Court House Annex	\$1,320.00	\$1,573.00	\$1,760.00
6.	Washington County Agricultural Education Center			
	a. Rural Heritage Museum	\$500.00	\$579.15	\$728.00
	b. University of Maryland Extension Service Office	\$472.00	\$579.15	\$730.00

Q-20-681
Carpet Cleaning Services

7.	Washington County Black Rock Golf Course – Club House	NO MARCH SERVICE		
8.	Washington County Division of Emergency Services – 911 Center	\$684.00	\$815.10	\$1,140.00
9.	Washington County Division of Environmental Management – Solid Waste Department	\$288.00	\$343.20	\$504.00
10.	Washington County Division of Environmental Management - Water Quality Admin. Bldg.	\$600.00	\$715.00	\$1,050.00
11.	Washington County Sheriff's Department – Patrol Facility General Office Areas to include: Records Area, Warrant Office, Duty Officer Office (2), Lobby and Report Room	\$337.56	\$402.26	\$590.00
12.	Clear Spring Library	\$660.00	\$786.50	\$1,155.00
13.	Boonsboro Library	\$900.00	\$1,072.50	\$1,200.00
14.	Smithsburg Library	\$600.00	\$715.00	\$950.00
15.	Election Board	\$624.00	\$743.60	\$1,092.00
MARCH Sub-Total Price for All Locations (1 – 15, excluding Location 7)		\$16,897.56	\$20,136.26	\$21,823.00
TOTAL QUOTATION FOR ALL LOCATIONS (Sum of Above Sub-Totals for October and March)		\$34,057.56	*	\$40,585.26
				\$44,056.00

Q-20-681
Carpet Cleaning Services

C. ADDITIONAL CARPET CLEANING SERVICES ON AN AS-NEEDED BASIS: (Per Square Foot)

Bidders must provide the following unit pricing, but it will be at the County's option to utilize these services if required:

1.	Additional Carpet Cleaning, Any/All Residential areas up to 5,000 square feet - Per Square Foot	\$0.25	\$0.14	\$0.32
2.	Additional Carpet Cleaning, Any/All Commercial Areas up to 5,000 square feet – Per Square Foot	\$0.25	\$0.14	\$28.00
3.	Additional Carpet Cleaning, Any/All Commercial Areas from 5,001 up to 10,000 square feet - Per Square Foot	\$0.25	\$0.14	\$0.25
4.	Additional Carpet Cleaning, Any/All Commercial Areas from 10,001 up to 15,000 square feet - Per Square Foot	\$0.25	\$0.14	\$0.24
5.	Additional Carpet Cleaning, Any/All Commercial Areas from 15,001 up to 20,000 square feet - Per Square Foot	\$0.25	\$0.14	\$0.21
6.	Additional Carpet Cleaning, Any/All Commercial Areas from 20,001 up to 25,000 square feet - Per Square Foot	\$0.25	\$0.14	\$0.19

Q-20-681
Carpet Cleaning Services

7.	Additional Carpet Cleaning, Any/All Commercial Areas from 25,001 up to 35,000 square feet - Per Square Foot	\$0.25	\$0.14	\$0.17
8.	Additional Carpet Cleaning, Any/All Commercial Areas from 35,001 up to 45,000 square feet - Per Square Foot	\$0.25	\$0.14	\$0.15

Remarks / Exceptions:

Cintas - U.S. Communities / OMNIA pricing applies. \$509.00 minimum per day. Can combine two stops to get to minimum charge if needed.

*** Q-20-681 Carpet Cleaning Services For Washington County Awarded to Queen Of Clean***